to execute approximately 25-35 (twenty-five to thirty-five) transactions but may do more or less at the sole 
discretion of the Manager. If it raises less than $5 million it will perform fewer transactions, thereby 
concentrating the risk in fewer assets. If it raises only the One Hundred and Forty Thousand ($140,000.00) 
minimum it will buy only one property. 

Environmental Risks:  Under Federal and State laws, the owner of real estate can be fully liable 
for environmental cleanup even if the owner did not cause the contamination and had no knowledge of the 
contamination when it acquired the property.

[...]

capital under the terms of this Agreement does not confer any rights or benefits to or upon any 
person who is not a party to this Agreement. 

3. ARTICLE THREE:  SHARES AND CAPITAL ACCOUNTS 

3.1. Shares. As of the date of this Agreement, the membership interests of the Company 
shall be denominated by Five Thousand Five Hundred (5,500) “Shares,” of which Five Thousand 
(5,000) shall be denominated as “Class A Shares” and Five Hundred (500) as “Class B Shares.” 
All of the Class A Shares shall be owned by the Class A Members and all of the Class B Shares 
shall be, and are, owned by RIG.

[...]

accounts of the Members shall be adjusted and maintained in accordance with Code section 704 
and the regulations thereunder. 

4. ARTICLE FOUR: DISTRIBUTIONS AND ALLOCATIONS  

4.1 Definitions. 

4.1.1 “Applicable Percentage” means (i) seven percent (7%) in the case of each Class 
A Member whose Capital Contributions is less than Twenty Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000); 
eight percent (8%) in the case of each Class A Member whose Capital Contributions is at least 
Twenty Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) but less than Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000); nine 
percent (9%) in the case of each Class A Member whose Capital Contributions is at least Fifty 
Thousand Dollars ($50,000) but less than One Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000); 
and ten percent (10%) in the case of each Class A Member whose Capital Contributions is at least 
One Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000). 

4.1.2 “Preferred Return” means, with respect to each Class A Member, a cumulative, 
non-compounded return equal to the Applicable Percentage of such Class A Member's Unreturned 
Investment, measured from the date the Class A Member's Capital Contribution was released from